
Public Participation
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee.

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the The Jeffrey 
Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 
Monday, 17 July 2017 at 5:00 pm.

D. Kennedy
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
The Chair to note any apologies for absence.

 

2. MINUTES  
The Standards Committee to approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 March 2017. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED  

6. RECRUITMENT OF PARISH COUNCILLOR(S) AND 
INDEPENDENT MEMBER(S) CO OPTEES TO THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
A verbal update to be given on the recruitment of Parish 
Councillor(s) and Independent Member(s) Co Optees to the 
Standards Committee. 

7. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY -  DRAFT GUIDANCE FOR 
COUNCILLORS  
Members to consider the  Gifts and Hospitality – Draft Guidance 
for Councillors
 

8. EMPLOYEE'S CODE OF CONDUCT  
Members to consider the Employee’s Code of Conduct. 

9. STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
The Standards Committee to consider its Work Plan 

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  



Public Participation
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee.

THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A8176



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 20 March 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair); Councillor  Brian Oldham (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Andrew Kilbride and Les Marriott

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cathrine Russell and Michael Hill.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2016 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE STANDARDS WORKING GROUP (WORK 
PLAN)

The Standards Committee considered the draft Terms of Reference for the Standards 
Working Group (Work Plan).    The Chair advised that the Standards Working Group (Work 
Plan) had considered the draft Terms of Reference in detail and agreed that it should be 
presented to the Standards Committee for approval.

Following approval of the Terms of Reference for the Standards Working Group (Work 
Plan), the Working Group could embark upon the work that it has been commissioned to 
undertake by the Standards Committee.

RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for the Standards Working Group (Work 
Plan) are approved.

7. WORK PLAN FOR THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2017/2018
The Standards Committee was asked to approve the draft 2017/2018 Standards Committee 
Work Plan.

It was noted that the establishment of a Work Plan would ensure that the Committee can 
meet all of its responsibilities and obligations during the year.  It is seen as good practice for 
the Standards Committee to produce an annual Work Plan.  The Chair advised that the 
Standards Working Group (Work Plan) had considered the draft Work Plan in detail and 
agreed that it should be presented to the Standards Committee for approval.

In response to a query, the Standards Committee was advised that the approval of a Work 1

Agenda Item 2



Plan for the Standards Committee would not affect the responsibility or discretion of the 
Committee during the year, as the Committee could, at subsequent meetings, agree to 
update the Work Plan, if it is necessary to do so.  The Committee suggested that the Work 
Plan is a standing agenda item at each meeting of the Standards Committee.

In answer to a query regarding the Standards regime, the Committee was advised that 
arrangements are in place and initial assessments are dealt with by the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with one of the Council’s statutory Independent Persons. The Scheme is a 
serious, lengthy, complicated process. It is robust.  Plans are in place to look at the process 
to ascertain whether it could be made less lengthy.    Complaints would only come before 
the Standards Committee if a complaint went to a Hearing following an investigation.  
Membership of the Hearings Panel would be drawn from the Standards Committee.

In answer to a query regarding the Independent Persons, the Committee heard that the 
Independent Person is normally “invisible” to the Committee. The Independent Person 
advise the Standards complaints process.  It was suggested that when training is scheduled 
for the Standards Committee that the Independent Persons are invited to attend.

AGREED: 1)  That the Work Plan for the Standards Committee 2017/2018 be agreed.

2)  That the Work Plan for the Standards Committee 2017/2018 is a standing 
agenda item of every meeting of the Standards Committee.

3)  That the Working Group (Work Plan) commences on work in accordance 
with its Terms of Reference as identified on the Work Plan. The 
[...]
o-option onto the 
Standards Committee, and

2) Following conclusion of the process, the Working Group (Work Plan) brings 
recommendations to the Standards Committee for appointments by co-
option of Parish Councillors and Independent Members of the Standards 
Committee.

10. TRAINING STRATEGY
The Standards Committee was asked to consider adopting a Training Strategy in relation to 
Ethical and Governance Matters for all Councillors.

The draft Training Strategy in relation to Ethical and Governance Matters was considered by 
the Standards Working Group (Work Plan) at its meeting on 2 March 2017.  The Working 
Group felt that the draft Strategy was wide-ranging and supported all topics included within 
it.  The Working Group asked that Councillor training on gifts and hospitality is programmed 
early in the Councillor Development Programme 2017/2018, in consultation with the 
Councillor Development Group.  

In answer to a query, the definition of gifts and hospitality was provided.

RESOLVED: 1) That the Training Strategy – Ethical and Governance Matters for 
all Councillors is approved.

2) That The Borough Secretary is instructed to make arrangements 
for the delivery of training for Members in accordance with the Training 
Strategy in relation to Ethical and Governance Matters.

The meeting concluded at 5:32 pm

M8175

3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

17 July 2017

No

Borough Secretary and Monitoring 
Officer 

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to present the draft Gifts and Hospitality – 
Guidance to the Committee for its consideration and approval.

1.2 As detailed on the Work Plan, the Standards Working Group (Work Plan) is 
scheduled to consider, at its July 2017 meeting, a draft Gifts and Hospitality 
- Guidance for Councillors and recommend the Guidance to the Standards 
Committee for approval.

 
2         Recommendation

2.1 To approve the draft Gifts and Hospitality – Guidance for Councillors 
document at Appendix 1.

2.2 To note that the  financial limit above which Councillors must declare the 
receipt of gifts and hospitalities is £50 which is consistent with the provisions 
of the Code of Conduct.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background and Issues

3.1.1 In order to strengthen the Governance process at the Council, a 
number of documents and processes, such as the Guidance on Gifts 
and Hospitality for Councillors, are being reviewed and refreshed as 
appropriate.

Report Title Draft Gifts and Hospitality – Guidance for Councillors

Appendices: 2

4

Agenda Item 7



3.1.2 The Standards Working Group, at its meeting on 3 July 2017 considered the 
draft Gifts and Hospitality – Guidance for Councillors.  The Working Group 
provided comment and suggestions on the draft Gifts and Hospitality – 
Guidance for Councillors and agreed that the draft at Appendix 1 would be 
presented to the Standards Committee at its meeting on 17 July 2017 for 
approval.  

3.1.3 Northampton Borough Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct (the Code) sets 
out that Councillors have a personal interest in any business of the Council 
where it relates to, or is likely to affect the interests of any person from whom 
they have received a gift or hospitality with an estimated value of at least £50.   

3.1.4 Councillors are required to register such gifts and hospitality by notifying the 
Monitoring Officer in writing by updating their Register of Gifts and Hospitalities 
Form.   Failure to declare a personal interest is a breach of the Code of Conduct.  

3.1.5 Although there is a financial limit for the declaration of gifts and hospitalities, the 
Guidance emphasises that regardless of the value, Councillors must first assess 
whether it is appropriate to accept the gift .  The Guidance provides practical 
advice:

“The following principles should also be applied:

 Never accept a gift or hospitality as an inducement or reward for 
anything you do as a Councillor

 Never accept a gift or hospitality if acceptance might be open to 
misinterpretation

 Never accept a gift or hospitality which puts you under improper 
obligation

 Never solicit a gift or hospitality”

3.1.6   In accordance with the Work Plan of the Standards Committee, the Committee 
is scheduled to consider, at a later date, Northampton Borough Council’s 
Members’ Code of Conduct.  Therefore at this point, more specific provision 
could be provided in the Code about gifts and hospitalities and the financial 
limit for declaring gifts and hospitalities could be considered by the Committee 
again.

3.2      Choices

3.2.1 Members are asked to approve the draft Gifts and Hospitality – Guidance for 
Councillors at Appendix 1 of this report. 

3.2.2  Currently the Register of Gifts and Hospitality by Councillors form states that 
this form relates to gifts/hospitalities in excess of £25.  It is therefore 
suggested that this form is updated, as attached at Appendix 2, to relate to 
gifts/hospitalities in excess of £50, which would be consistent with the Code.

5



4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 This report does not have any direct policy implications. 

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 This report does not have any direct resource implications.  

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 This guidance notes that individuals can be fined, imprisoned, or both for 
offenses under the Bribery Act 2010..    

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 There are no direct equality and diversity implications arising from this report.  

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Not applicable. 

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 None.

5. Background Papers

5.1 Report and Appendix – Draft Gifts and Hospitality – Guidance for Councillors 
for the Standards Committee, Standards Working Group (Work Plan) – 3 July  
2017.

Francis Fernandes
Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer

6



                                                                                                                                                            Appendix 1

Gifts and Hospitality - Guidance for Councillors
Introduction

Northampton Borough Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct sets out that you have a personal interest 
in any business of the Council where it relates to or is likely to affect the interests of any person from 
whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an estimated value of at least £50.  You are required to 
register such gifts and hospitality by notifying the Monitoring Officer in writing by updating your Register 
of Interests Form.   Failure to declare a personal interest is a breach of the Code of Conduct.  

It is also a breach of the Code of Conduct for you to conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably 
be regarded as bringing your office or the Council into disrepute, or for you to use or attempt to use your 
position as a Member improperly to confer on, or secure for yourself or any other person, an advantage 
or disadvantage.  

Further, the Code of Conduct is underpinned by the Nolan principles of public life, some of which are 
particularly relevant to the receipt and declaration of gifts and hospitality:

 Integrity – Members should not place themselves under any financial or other obligation to 
outside individuals or organisations that might seek to influence them in the performance of their 
official duties. 

 Objectivity – in carrying out public business, including making public appointments, awarding 
contracts, or recommending individuals for rewards and benefits; choices should be made on 
merit.  

 Openness – Members should be as open as possible about all the decisions and actions that 
they take.  

 Honesty – Members should declare any private interests relating to their public duties and take 
any steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that protects the public interest.  

You are therefore asked to declare to the Monitoring Officer in writing any gifts or hospitality with an 
estimated value of at least £50 that you have received in connection with your official duties as a Member.   

The Bribery Act 2010 creates offences of bribing another person and of being bribed.  In summary, the 
offences consist of promising, offering or giving, or, requesting, agreeing to receive or accepting an 
advantage (financial or otherwise) in circumstances involving the improper performance of a relevant 
function or activity.   A relevant function for the Council’s purposes is any function of a public nature, 
where there is an expectation that the function/activity is carried out in good faith, or an expectation that 
the function/activity is performed impartially, or where the person performing it is in a position of trust by 
virtue of performing it.   Individuals can be fined or imprisoned, or both, for offences under the Bribery 
Act 2010.  

This Guidance [which has been approved by the Standards Committee,] is intended to be broad to assist 
you to comply with your obligations and also to help you to avoid any situation where your integrity or 
objectivity might be called into question as a result of gifts and hospitality.  

What do I need to do?

 Register in writing with the Monitoring Officer any gifts or hospitality with an estimated 
value of £50 or more that you have received in connection with your official duties as a 
Member.  

7



                                                                                                                                                            Appendix 1
This registration must be made on your general ‘Register of Interests Form’ or on the separate 
‘Register of Gifts and Hospitality by Councillors Form’ which is available to download from the 
intranet:

(https://intranet.northampton.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/REGISTER-OF-GIFTS-AND-
HOSPITALITY-BY-COUNCILLORS1.doc) 

Any changes to your personal interests need to be notified to the Monitoring Officer within 28 
days of the change. 
[...]
d by a business contact of the Council.

o Paid for corporate invites for evenings out or similar, with representatives from a company 
or organisation who have dealings with the Council, or who are likely to in the future.  

Gifts and hospitality below the value of £50

You must always consider whether it is appropriate to accept a gift or hospitality, regardless of the value.  

While gifts and hospitality with an estimated value of at least £50 must be registered, you may wish to 
declare the receipt of gifts and hospitality where the value is under £50.   

While it may be appropriate to accept a token gift or gift of low value on one occasion, it is recommended 
that you should refuse repeated gifts from the same source, even if these are individually not of a 
significant value.  

  What if I do not know the value of a gift or hospitality?

The general rule is, if in doubt as to the value of a gift or hospitality, you should register it, as a matter of 
good practice and in accordance with the principles of openness and accountability in public life.  You 
may have to estimate how much a gift or hospitality is worth, by considering how much you reasonably 
think it would cost a member of the public to buy the gift or provide the hospitality in question. 

What do I need to do if I have declined a gift or hospitality?

It is recommended that you should register any offer of a gift or hospitality which you have declined, as 
this helps protect both your position and the Council’s position. 

10



                                                                                                                                                        Appendix 2

REGISTER OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY BY COUNCILLORS

Name of Councillor:

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………
Details of Gifts/Hospitality Received:

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

Estimated value where known:

£…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

Name of person/organisation that gave/offered the gift/hospitality:

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

Reason for acceptance:

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

Date on which gift/hospitality was received:

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

SIGNED: DATE:

Please note that a new entry must be made for each Gift/Hospitality received. This form 
applies to Gifts/Hospitality of value in excess of £50.

This form, once completed should be returned to Democratic Services at: 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk  who will keep a copy for local reference. This will 
also be published on the internet under each Councillors ‘Register of Interests’. The original 
will be forwarded to the Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer. 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL’S MEMBERS’ CODE 

OF CONDUCT

11

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


Standards  Committee Template/07/07/17

STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Committee Meeting Date: 

Policy Document:

Directorate:

17th July 2017

Yes

Borough Secretary and Monitoring 
Officer

1. Purpose

The purpose of this report is to ask Standards Committee to consider and approve an 
updated version of the Employees’ Code of Conduct following a recommendation 
made by the Standards Committee’s Working Group.  

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Standards Committee:

2.1 consider and approve the draft updated Employees’ Code of Conduct at 
Appendix 1;

2.2 delegate authority to the Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the Code of Conduct prior to its 
publication to all Council staff; and

2.3 note that MTUCM will be notified of the updated Employees’ Code of Conduct.    

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 The Employees’ Code of Conduct sets out the standards that the Council 
expects of its employees and aims to provide those who work for the Council 
with an effective ethical framework within which to operate.

Report Title Updating the Employees’ Code of Conduct

Appendices: 2

12

Agenda Item 8



Standards  Committee Template/07/07/17

3.1.2 The Standards Committee is responsible for “undertaking any action that 
improves, promotes, safeguards or facilitates the highest standard, of probity 
and ethical conduct by the Council, its Members and Officers”.  A general 
review of the Employees’ Code of Conduct therefore falls within the remit of the 
Standards Committee.  

3.1.3 The Employees’ Code of Conduct is due for review and has therefore been 
reviewed generally by officers, including review of the provisions in the Code 
relating to personal interests and gifts and hospitality.  Following the review by 
officers, the Standards Committee’s Working Group considered the draft 
revised Code on 3rd July 2017 and recommended it to the Standards Committee 
for consideration and approval.  

3.1.4 The draft revised version of the Employees’ Code of Conduct is attached as 
Appendix 1.  This is the version considered and recommended by the Working 
Group to the Committee with one additional amendment (referring to the 
prevention of fraud).  This amendment was made by the Monitoring Officer after 
the Working Group took place, to take account of further consultation with 
Council Officers.  

3.1.5 For comparison purposes, the current version of the Employees’ Code of 
Conduct is at Appendix 2.  

3.2 Issues

3.2.1 The main draft revisions that have been made to the Employees’ Code of 
Conduct at Appendix 1 are outlined below:

a) The draft amendments widen the scope of the Code, so that the general 
principles contained within it apply to all staff engaged by the Council, and 
not just those who have the status of employee.  Therefore, for example, it 
is now clear that the provisions relating to disclosure and registration of 
personal interests apply to interims, who may be carrying out relatively 
senior roles in the Council and who may not be employees.   (Page 1).

b) The Code has been expressly linked to the Council’s Disciplinary 
Framework.  It states that a serious failure to comply with any provisions of 
the Code may result in disciplinary action being taken.  (Page 1).

c) Additional detail has been included in the section of the Code on 
declaration and registration of personal interests, to assist staff to 
understand the circumstances in which they may have a personal interest 
that should be declared and what their obligations are.  (Page 4).  

Further, a specific form (‘Form for Declaration of a Personal Interest by 
Council Staff’ – ‘Form DOPI’) has been introduced which any member of 
staff could use to declare a personal interest.  (Page 8).  There is already 
a form within the Code for Senior Officers to declare specified types of 
interest (Form ROI at Page 21), but the new form applies to a broader 
range of personal interests and is applicable to all staff.  

13



Standards  Committee Template/07/07/17

d) The section in the Code on anti-corruption has been strengthened to 
specifically address the issues of fraud and bribery and to refer to the need 
for all employees to take responsibility for preventing, detecting and 
reporting bribery and fraud.  (Page 6-7).  This addition has been made to 
ensure that the Council’s commitment to prevention and detection of fraud 
is clear to all staff and to ensure that the Employees’ Code of Conduct 
links to other Council documents in this respect, such as the Disciplinary 
Policy, which will cover fraud and bribery in the gross misconduct section.  
(The Disciplinary Policy will also state that a serious breach of the 
Employees’ Code of Conduct is a gross misconduct matter).   

e) FORM ROI is the form that senior officers
[...]
e the draft updated Employees’ Code of Conduct at Appendix 1; 

14



Standards  Committee Template/07/07/17

b) delegate authority to the Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer to 
make any necessary minor amendments to the Code of Conduct prior to its 
publication to all Council staff; and

c) note that MTUCM will be notified of the updated Employees’ Code of 
Conduct.    

  
3.3 Choices (Options)

3.3.1 Option 1

Approve the draft amended Employees’ Code of Conduct at Appendix 1. 

Option 2
Propose additional or alternative amendments to the Employees’ Code of 
Conduct to those contained within Appendix 1.

Option 3

Choose to make no amendments and leave the Employees’ Code of Conduct 
as it currently is (as in Appendix 2). 

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1  Policy

4.1.1 If the recommendations of this report are accepted, it will result in a change to 
the Employees’ Code of Conduct, which incorporates Council policy on 
registration of personal interests and gifts and hospitality by Council staff. 

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report.  

4.2.2 The Employees’ Code of Conduct is part of the overall governance framework 
of the Council.  Having an up to date Code that is highlighted to all staff 
assists in ensuring that staff work to high standards of behaviour and ethical 
conduct, thus reducing the potential risks to the Council arising from unethical 
behaviour.  

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  The 
Employees’ Code of Conduct does not form part of employees’ contracts of 
employment.  MTUCM will still be notified of the revised Code.  

4.4  Equality and health

4.4.1 It is considered that there are no equality and health impacts arising directly 
from the proposed changes to the Code of Conduct.  

15



Standards  Committee Template/07/07/17

4.5  Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Human Res
[...]
 relating to discipline, promotion or 
pay adjustments for any other employee to whom they are related or with whom they have 
a close personal relationship outside work.    

Investigations by the Monitoring Officer  
  

Where the Monitoring Officer (or a person appointed by the Monitoring Officer) is 
undertaking an investigation in relation to Member conduct in accordance with 
arrangements adopted by the Council pursuant to the Localism Act 2011, employees must 
comply with any requirement made by the Monitoring Officer or his/her appointee in 
connection with such an investigation.  

Patentable Designs and Inventions  

Any Council employee who proposes to take out a patent for an invention shall, after 
obtaining provisional protection, send particulars thereof to the Chief Executive for 
submission to the appropriate Committee of the Council before taking any further steps.  

Where the appropriate Committee is of the opinion that the invention is connected with the 
official work performed at any time by the employee or service concerned, permission to 
take out a patent will, if granted, be subject to such conditions as to its use as may be 
imposed.  These conditions shall include the right of the Council to use the patent for all 
time without the payment of any fees or royalties whatsoever, but may provide for the 
payment of a grant, honorarium, or other monetary reward to the employee concerned.  

Where, on the other hand, the Committee is of the opinion that the invention is in no way 
connected with the official work performed at any time by the employee concerned, no 
permission on the part of the Council will be necessary.  

It is not desirable that patents should be taken out by employees of the Council whose duty 
it is to devise improvements or to examine and report upon the suggestions of others.  

Secondary Employment  

Employees may not without the written permission of the Chief Executive engage in any 
business or paid or unpaid emplo
[...]
rds Working Group

The Standards Committee September 2017

Whistleblowing 
Policy

To input into the refresh of the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure and its 
implementation.

The Standards Committee  

Standards Working Group
 
 

March 2017

 

 

CIPFA International 
Framework: Good 
Governance in the 
Public Sector 

The Committee to receive briefings on the 
CIPFA International Framework: Good 
Governance in the Public Sector in so far as it 
relates to the work of the Standards 
Committee.

The Standards Committee

  

 
As required

67



 NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – WORK PLAN 2017/2018

TT – Standards Committee  - Work Plan 2017 2018 4

Topic Area Rationale Responsibility Anticipated 
Meeting date (s)

Ethical and 
Governance Matters 
Training

To receive a briefing on training that has 
taken place for all Members on ethical and 
governance matters

The Standards Committee

 

March 2018

Annual Report of the 
Standards 
Committee

To receive the Annual Report of the 
Standards Committee 2017/2018 to include 
update about delivery of  the Work Plan and 
monitoring data

The Standards Committee March 2018

 
Work Plan 2018/2019 
for the Standards 
Committee

 
To approve the Work Plan 2018/2019 for the 
Standards Committee

Standards Working Group

The Standards Committee

 

 

March 2018

NB: The approval of a Work Plan for the Standards Committee will not affect the responsibility or discretion of the Committee during the year, as the Committee can, at subsequent 
meetings, agree to update the Work Plan, if it is necessary to do so.

68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Gifts and Hospitality -  Draft Guidance for Councillors
	Appendix 1 to the gifts report
	Appendix 2 to the Gifts Report

	8 Employee's Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 revised code of conduct
	Appendix 2 Current Code of Conduct
	5 Review of the Employee Code of Conduct
	Appendix 2 as scanned



	9 Standards Committee Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 17 July 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair); Councillor Brian Oldham (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Andrew Kilbride,  Les Marriott, Zoe Smith and Alan Bottwood

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Markham and Councillor 
Cathrine Russell. 

2. MINUTES
The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of 20 March 2017 as a true and accurate 
record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. RECRUITMENT OF PARISH COUNCILLOR(S) AND INDEPENDENT MEMBER(S) 
CO OPTEES TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

The Standards Committee was apprised of the applications and recent interviews that had 
taken place for the vacancies of co-optees to the Committee – Independent Members and 
Parish Councillors.

The Chair advised that four interviews had been held, three for the roles of Independent 
Member Co-Optees and one for the vacancy of Parish Councillor Co Optee.  The Standards 
Working Group had felt that just one of the applicants (Applicant A) met the criteria for the 
role of Independent Member Co Optee; it did not recommend the other applicants for the 
vacancies.  It was suggested that Applicant A is offered the role of Independent Member Co-
Optee to the Standards Committee.

The Standards Committee suggested that it would ask the successful applicant, should she 
accept the role of independent member co optee; to come to the next meeting of full Council 
and be introduced to all Councillors.

The Standards Working Group agreed also that it would ask the Standards Committee if it 
could re-advertise for the roles and include further advertising:

 Ask Parish Clerks to add the vacancies of two Parish Councillor Co-Optees to 
the agenda of the Parish Council

 Advertise the vacancy of Independent Member Co Optee amongst the 
Council’s Community Forums



Resolved:  That:

(1) Applicant A is offered the role of Independent Member Co-Optee to the Standards  
Committee

(2) Applicant A, should she accept the role of independent member co optee; is invited to 
come to the next meeting of full Council and be introduced to all Councillors

(3) The vacancies of Parish Councillor Co-Optees and Independent Member Co Optee 
are re-advertised

 

7. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY -  DRAFT GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS
The draft Gifts and Hospitality – Guidance for Councillors was presented to the Committee 
for approval.  

The Standards Working Group (Work Plan) had considered the draft document at its recent 
meeting.  Currently the Register of Gifts and Hospitality by Councillors form states that this 
form relates to gifts/hospitalities in excess of £25.  The Standards Working Group agreed 
that this form should be updated to relate to gifts/hospitalities in excess of £50; which would 
be consistent with the Code.

In response to a query about declaring smaller gifts under the value of £50 but cumulatively 
amounted to a figure more than £50; the Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer advised 
that Councillors should declare such gifts. The key issue was that Councillors declared gifts 
even less than £50 if accepting the gifts impacted on their roles as Councillors, it being 
important for there to be transparency.

Resolved: That:

(1) The Gifts and Hospitality Guidance for Councillors is approved.

(2) The financial limit above which Councillors must declare the receipt of gifts and 
hospitalities is £50 which is consistent with the provisions of the Code of Conduct. 

8. EMPLOYEE'S CODE OF CONDUCT
The Standards Committee considered an updated version of the Employees’ Code of 
Conduct following a recommendation made by the Standards Working Group (Work Plan.)  
The draft document includes one additional amendment made by the Monitoring Officer 
after the Working Group had considered the draft Code, this took into account further 
consultation with Officers.

The main revisions in the document were drawn to the attention of the Committee.

The Standards Committee discussed the document, made comment, asked questions and 
heard:

 There will be publicity to all staff regarding the updated Employee’s Code of Conduct
 It was noted that the Employees’ Code of Conduct is different to the Members’ Code 

of Conduct
 There is a suite of Policies on the Intranet that staff must comply with.
 It needs to be ensured that all staff are aware of the Policies



Resolved: That:

(1) The updated draft Employees’ Code of Conduct is approved;

(2) Authority is delegated to the Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer to make any 
necessary minor amendments to the Employees’ Code of Conduct prior to its 
publication to all staff; and

(3) It is noted that MTUCM will be notified of the updated Employees’ Code of Conduct.
 

9. STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

The Standards Committee Work Plan for 2017 – 2018 was noted.

The Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer explained the Code of Conduct 
Arrangements to the Committee.  This applies to both Borough and Parish Councillors.

It was suggested that statistics regarding the number of complaints received, and dealt with, 
in respect of the Code of Conduct Arrangements is presented to the next meeting of the 
Standards Committee.

RESOLVED:  That:

(1)  The Standards Work Plan for 2017 -2018 is noted.
(2)  Statistics regarding the number of complaints received, and dealt with, in respect 

of the Code of Conduct Arrangements is presented to the next meeting of the 
Standards Committee 

The meeting concluded at 5:30 pm

M8176


